
Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

3/./•.5 

Meeting Date: September 13, 2011 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 11 to the contract 
with Hedrick Brothers Construction (R2007-1506) in the amount of $249,063 for construction 
management services for the South County Tax Collector site improvements project establishing a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). 

Summary: Amendment No. 11 established a GMP of $249,063 and 56 calendar days for 
completion. The GMP includes the cost of work, the construction manager's fee and a 
contingency. On April 6, 2010, the Board approved renovating the Tax Collector's facilities at the 
South County Administrative Complex to accommodate driver license services. That work, which 
included an expanded parking area, was completed in September, 2010. Subsequent to opening 
of the driver license services, the Tax Collector's office has received a higher visitation than 
expected, which has necessitated these revisions in order to increase the safety, traffic flow and 
convenience of patrons visiting the office. All improvements are within the area currently allocated 
to the Tax Collector and do not further impact the future redevelopment of the site for a 
public/private transit oriented development, anchoring the City's vision for the corridor. Plans 
specifically include modified parking lot traffic circulation, additional handicap spaces as well as 
fencing to secure the driver's course. The project is funded by the Tax Collector's office. The 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 15%. Hedrick Brothers Construction's 
SBE participation for this project is 19%. (Capital Improvements Division) District 7 (JM) 

Background and Justification: Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method 
in which the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of 
alternate designs, systems and materials, and serves as General Contractors issuing the 
subcontracts for construction. Hedrick Brothers Construction has provided pre-construction 
services on this project. This Amendment establishes a GMP for the project. 

Attachments: 
1 . Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 11 

Approved by: _______ lfa:?i~~.....L..~.....=.:=~------'-<f-+-'h~JU~-
County Administrator Datt 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 

2011 
$259,063 

Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT fl $259.063 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2012 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2013 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 

2014 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2015 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 Unit B433-14 Object 4907 
Reporting Category __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

't>"- The total cost for these improvements is $371,000. In addition to the $249,063 for this work order 
there is $38,000 in soft costs, $40,437 in improvements to be awarded via separate contracts and 
$43,500 in contingency. The life of these improvements is unknown due to the uncertainty 
associated with the start of the redevelopment project. The Tax Collector is aware of this 
uncertainty and still believes it is important to proceed now. 

C. Departmental Review: l/1 I'-/ 'zi · 11- f 1 , ,a 
163 

A 

~ 4>Asl,w.cf {b<;/ l)tPv-1, 0 
a:.k'.i J:::f.. l~ 101 (}-t90 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: CJ ·-vu 
Tof-MCtt~ 

OFMB Fi cal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

,1411 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Uu~ 1h - ~12Wn 
Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



LOCATION MAP 

Lake Ida Rd Lake Ida Rd 

; 

J ' 

, Delmy_ 
Square' 

& 

.. 

WAllanUciMe~:@~ 

~ ~~;r~iNi.; 

~ r 
't .·... .• 
LilllO.-P<all;!\l~i$· 

• Pti~rm;ii;,; & m 
Ii~ 

L1 

·---1 
:j 

n Delr~y fJt,,acj 
l!il>t"'..-:,p;Jll"lfJ ~~, 

: l 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 

BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 7/27/11 REQUESTED BY: Karen Arndt 

PROJECT TITLE: Ta.x Collector Site Improvements 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT $249,063 

CSA or CHANGE OR.:OERNUMBER: Amendmenfll 

CONSUL TANT/CONTRACTOR! Hedrick Brothers C-o)IStrnction 

PHONE: 233-0208 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT NO.: 10204 

BCC RESOLUTION#: 

DATE 

PROVIDE A BRJEF STATEMENT OF TIIE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE: PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

Contract award- site improvements 

CONSTIUJCTION $249,063 .. 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. 

~TAFF COSTS** (Desigw'.Constructiort Phase) $10,000 

· MISC. (permits, prints, advertising) 
TOTAL . $259,063 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) ·will be billed atthe end()f eaeh.fiscal year. 

lllJDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER(lF KNOWN) 

FUND: 1Jo V DEPT: lf II UNl"f: /31/33· ~" '-I C; u + 
'iJ'ADVALOREM t:\OTHER 11-J 'y J-viAJe.} 

FUNDING SOUl<.CE: (Cfl:ECK ALL. TJ:IAT APPLY}! 

• FEDEBAWAVIS BAC.ON 

SUBJECT TO IG FEE? DYES D NO 

BAS APPROVED BY: ~ DATE: ]- 7- Ci,,, t I 

~ . . rJ\ 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: . TC.,, 0 - Y---'f!) 1 

Revised 06/22/10 



AMENDMENT 11 TO CONTRACT FOR 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

TAX COLLECTOR SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NO. 10204 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager acknowledge and agree that the Contract 

between Owner and Construction Manager dated 9/11/07(R-2007-1506) is in full force and effect and that 

this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager 

whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified 

therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 

Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 

Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, 

material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, 

Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and 

reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and 

omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, 

subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this 

Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, 

and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP ( exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of 

correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or 

should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of 

this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 

consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager 

represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 

sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 

Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 

$249,063 for the construction costs of the Tax Collector Site Improvements. Refer to 

Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5 .3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 

within 56 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from the 

Owner. Liquidated Damages are $400/day for failure to complete within the contract 

time or approved extension thereof 



(3) ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form ofGGuarantee 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Name (type or print) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

B'?; ~ I\ ~½:11 IN I Lf 
Direct - FD&O 

Name (type or print) 

Uc£ 4'~r ~ t),6Mr~ 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



~ i '\:--€._. (,J~.-b r '<:~ 

~z=-

HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO INC GMPBUDGETSUMMARY Page 1 

7/26/2011 5:03 PM PBC - TAX COLl,..ECTOR'S OFFICE - PHASE II - GMP 2 

j1110.ooo ;suiilding Permits. 

r : Buj/ding Permit~ BY OWNER. _,. ·-·- .tv11,; ··- -· ·- ·····- -······- ... , 

.... ;1510.010 ____ !utilities: Te1T1porary J __ 

I 

i 7TempT011et(2) ·····I .,2,.00 mo. ··-·· ·-··-· -i 488 

______ !_·-·-·----- I Utilities: Temporary --+-----------+--------+---- I 488 

f 1520.010 \ Temp: Facilities 
.. -~ . ~l_sc Exp~nses 

I·•··-··----· Tern : Facilities 

199! 

issi 
199 

-·-·--199 

:mo.0
2

0 ·····~~:.~l~:pplies. +·· ·1:Somo··+--····- t- ·------ ·J· 79.5.0/,;;;;·--j--···-·· i1s!····· I .• 119 

I ~~v:~~~;~ ···-- i · ~~~:6~ :: ·- ·' ·-·-······ ··- _i ---1,6: ~:-··· - -· ·· i~~I-· ···-·····-· · l :! ·~~~ 

.. j:1s4~01.o ··ii:~t~;;~~;~q~ie~~~~ -······-······ j-··-········1:so··,;;o ..... ··- 106.00 ,,;;~- ....... ·-·····.-~:I ·I- ···-············ J~-···-·---···::~ 
1 .... . ,:emp: Tools &.f;quipment__ ...... -L . ). ··- . ~r·o.i•. c.t .F. ~~I Expe. nse .. ___ ····--. .... .. ____ ···-.- J--··-·· . ___ J;.50_ m~..... --

. ... - ..... __ ._l!540.030 ·- Equipment , 

. Equipment Rental~LLOWANCE. . ... - . - . - ' 

.................................. ---+-----------l·.E.'l.':'.ie_ment -·- ' 

212 

212 

.. i1.6-6-2,0~Q····-· !controls: Safety ·+---------------+-------,-.------~-------+----- I I ---------4 ........ ·-

I J~afetylnspe_cti_~.!."I~... ---·-------·--!-- ... 2'.09 ea _______ _ ___ -.,.. 200.00 /ea ___ J-.--.-•- - - 400 

[_ --·-··-· ··-·- ....... l First Aid~qui~---- · 75.00 Is 80 . 

\ Controls:Safety·-· -· ··-- ...... . -----···-·-. _ ..... --··········- ·-·-

:1740.010 :Clean U 
1 

· · · ' jcurrentCleanup ·-····-·· .... !l,OO wk ·····-·· 2s1.oq.1w1<_ ··········---···········-1.,.5.66 --· _15.9qjwk ___ -t --· ... __ ~\ 1,001 

.. Haul Dumpster 1.00 ea 450.50 /ea ; --~------ 451 

-····· .. i11so~~10~·-··-·--+c~~;fr~~~i~-~·p~,,~"-c:ti<>n .. ···-···-----. L ···-·-··-·· ·-· I ______ }· 1
'
56~--=T 

5461 
L--------j ·······-· 

2
,1-!~ 

l Protect Installed Work ALLOWANCE 2,500.00 Is 1.00 /Is 2,500 -1 L~:--i;~~~~~:::::~ I .- --L 1,$61 I 2,,111 I 
1 :R~~k::,~~- :- . I <OOO~OI• ·_: I _:= ~ 
2000.000 

1.00 ns. 2,900 

2,900, 
! 

2-,!iQO 
7,037 

2,900 

2,900 

-~ 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO INC GMP BUDGET SUMMARY Page 2 

7/26/2011 5:03 PM 

Site D~mo 

Demo: Site 

__ _ j Clearing: Site 

PBC -TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE - PHASE 11- GMP 2 

7,430 

71430 

I Erosion Control, Clear &Grubbing 1,750.00 Is ..... 
1 

_ 1 __ ._00_ /ls 1,750; 

f-------+-------+l--'c'-'-1e"-'a"-r=ing: Site ' 1,750 I 
J2310.020 1-~~_rthwk: Site Grading 

1,750 

1,750 

_ Earth-wo-rk_& __ -G-ra_d_i_n_g _____ ~_ = __ f-------+--__ 1~2-,02s,oo_ Is , 1.00 _ns j- _ 12,02si 

Earthwk: Site Gradin.9. I -----+--- ----+---- _ 1~,025! 

12,025 

12,025 

Paving: Asphalt I 

·'--------,A~e~~~vj_11_9 . . I 37,500 37,_§QQ 

j ______ !',..."_P.halt Patch I 5,000.00 Is ------+-------+---- --+----~~~--f--------5,000 ____ 5,_0CJCJ 

I . j Paving: Asph_alt i 42,500 42,500 

!2750.035 !Site Concrete I 
I Flumes @ East Retention Area 

276_0_.030 Paving: Parking Lines 

f---~---+-------+S"'e"'a"'lc:,coa.,_,t,.,;, S"'t"'ri=ing, & Signage 23,340.00 Is - 1 1.00 ns 23,340 23,340 

Paving: Parking Lin~s __ ! 23,340 23,340 

Paving: Sidewalks 
~lk, HC Ramp, & C~rbin9 9,250.00 Is • I 1.00 ns 9,250 

9,250 Paving:_Sid&walks_ 

_, __ . •.• . • 
I
1rrigation System 

l!""gation Sy~te'!I _ 

_ Irrigation System 

]Fencing 

Gate System Yi.! ~~.ce~-~--C~n~<?..!.~quip~-~~~--­
-----6" ChainLink, Black Vinyl 

15plit, Two_ RailFencing __ 

Fencin 

1_2900.010 1
1

Liin_d_s_cii_p_e ___ :_§e_ ·"_·_-~_ .. r:a ___ I 
I Final Dress / Finish Grade 

I 
, Landscae!!lg • Plants, Relocate Existing 
I Landscaping • Mulch 

f------ +---------tj=so=d@_Retention & Construction Areas 
I Landscape: Ge_neral 

16000.000 
fDEMOLITIC>N / SITEWORK 
ELECTRICAL 

6,750.00 Is 

19,690.00 Is_ 

7,600.00"---"ls'---------
5,200,00 Is 

5,500.00 Is 
4,336.00 Is 
1,000.00 Is 

50,000.00 sf 

1.00 /Is 6,750 

6,750 

-, __ 1.00 ns 19,690 

~ons 7600 

"[- ' .. .. _1.09 /l_s_ 
3
::i~ 

-,----

1.00 /Is ... 
1.00 ns 

__ 1.00 /Is __ _ 
0.25 /sf 

5,500 
4,336 
1,000 

12,500 

23,336 

_ J61,771 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO INC GMPBUDGETSUMMARY 
PBC -TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE - PHASE 11- GMP 2 

Page 3 

7/26/2011 5:03 PM 

16,300 

16,300 

16,300 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO INC GMP BUDGET SUMMARY 

PBC - TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE - PHASE II - GMP 2 

Estimate Totals 

Description Amou_nt( Totals 
Labor 1,566 

Material 2,571 

Subcontract 180&,Z1 

COST OF THE WORK 185,108 

CM FEE 38,342 

OH&P 11,172. 

OWNER CONTINGENCY 11,731 · 

LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,710 

TOTALGMP 249,063 

Rate 

5.00% 

5.00% 

1.10% 

Page·4 

7/26/2011 5:03 PM 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO INC CM FEE BUDGET SUMMARY 

PBC - TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE - PHASE II 

- --

1- I' 'n,;,.,,,,int:iori Takeoff 
: ;., pha~e :_ =C:..i;J;.:CC.:::..::. _ Qua11tity · 

h- I 

• ' - - 1 · - Material ::,-•, 
Labor__ ,-- Lab __ o_r ___ Arnouiit : : Cost/Uf!il ,-
Cost/Unit· ; ;.,, ' ·-- - -- -

Material 
Ainount~ 

Sub 
:Cost/Unit _ li, Amount •J Nt~l;n1o~jf_J ~6~~E~TS 

1000.000 !GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

1300.010 Personnel: Supervision I I 
------,----------+ll~e~•!!t•!'.9•11! ____________________ + ~.o __ o_ wk ___ ------------~'-1;_10.00 /wk i ___ J_5,6 __ 6Qr----- ____ I ______ -I 1:;,550;19g,r, ____ _ 

1---------+-----------,-=S_.,u,P:erintendent Gas Expense 6.00 wk , 79.50 /wk I 477 -I 477: 

- r----- ______ §~:::•~~:;; ~~:!~:i!~~--- ----- -- - -- 1,5Q!Tlo I 15,660 ___ ,1~1,§§_ /ITlo ___ +------ 1,;;; -: -,i,{:!f----
1 1310.010 ['e_i:s_<>n __ ri~l:_f'.r:<>J._lll'!!'_~~mnt 1 ---------!------·-- I i 

1wk J,o88I -I 2,08817.5 % 348.00 /wk 1 
_[ 

1 044.00 /wk I 6,352 8352i30% 

------+---------+---2~1~ __ 20_1>yL_:_ ____________ 17g 170,__1 ______ _ 

i 165.88 /mo ' 332 332i 

~ _____ 6,960! 6,960\50 % 870.00 /wk 

87,0 
203.0 J-:~ --1½~:1------+--------+--- ___J_ ---- :[ 1 ~~:;2.5 % (4 PEOPLE) ____ _ 

' --l 
' --l 1510.010 I Utilities: Temporary !---------1

--9-,
314

/ i 501/ i 1 
' --- I 19,8151 

' 
84.80 Imo I 127 1271 

r-------+---------<~P~ro_jectMgrPhone ·····--iso mo 31.80-i~o 48 45i 

Project Coordinator Phone 1.50 mo 42.40 /mo. _J 64 64 

1520.020 
T~~~~~T;::orary --+-- ______ --+----- -'----- 2391------1--------,------~~91 ___ _ 
Office Supplies 1.50 mo - 106.00 /mo 159 1 -1 159 1 

-----------+--------<iiiu;··pri~ts· ---300.oo Is 1.06 /Is 318 ·1·---·-·-······- ·····-----·--·· 3c1_8,_,! ________ _, 

___ -- Tem :_!i_t1pj>lies ________ ,______ 477 ! ___ 41?! I, 

1520.030 Temp: Office Su J>lies --'--------1---- i I 

1--------+--------+-'C~o,pyExoense 1.50 mo 105:00-imo I 159 I 1591 

1------------+-----------,~Postage/FedEx 1.50 mo 53.00 /mo 80 ! 80! 

Temp: Office Supplies I ! 239 ! I 239' 

I"'~ l:~i"° >oo- ,oo,a· •i ~00 ,.~1 -1 I ·I ~I I 
IP~o~:::~~;s::

0
u1 ----- I I [ ------~~~ _j ----~

26~1---- ·---------------·· 
1774.010 

+ __ e;~:j~i"~~:eout o.oo /ea --_ o:--__ 265.oo lea --;::1 I ·1 ::~1 I 
1
-
370

·
010 

~o~Ji;!:!::.~---- 150.001s -----=:::_--c=-:-· .I ___ 1_.oe"ii; -I 159 I -I 159i 

1-----+---------+-P_h_ot_og,l!l'hS 159 159! 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS I l 34,974 3;3681 38,3421 

Page 1 

7/28/2011 2:13 PM 



HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO INC CM FEE BUDGET SUMMARY 
PBC -TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE - PHASE II 

Description 
Labor 

Material 

Subcontract 

TOTAL CM FEE 

Estimate Totals 

Amount 
34,974 

3,368 

Totals •Ra,e 

38,342 

Page2 

7/28/2011 2:13 PM 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY-TAX COLLECTOR 11-GMP 2 PROJECT NO. 10204 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Hedrick Brothers Construction Co .• Inc. 
CONTACT PERSON: Rick Ricalton. Sr. Proiect Manager PHONE NO: 561-689-8880 ext. 4337 

BID OPENING DATE:_______________ DEPARTMENT: 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

{CHECK ONE OR SUBCONTRACT AMOUNT 

BOTH CATEGORIES) 

Name, Address and Phone Number Minority Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other 

Business Business {Please Specify) 

CDL EARTHMOVING & PAVING, INC. 

0 3866 Prospect Avenue, Suite 16 • $ $ $ $ 
$ 47,459.00 

West Palm Beach, FL 33404 *SBE 

Phone: 561-791-8271 

• • $ $ $ $ 
$ 

• • $ $ $ $ 
$ 

• • $ $ $ $ $ 

• • $ $ $ $ $ 

{Please use additional $ 
sheets if necessary) Total $ $ $ $ 

. Total Bid Price .._S-"'2"'"4..,_,9.._.0:..:6,..3"".0..,0..._ ____ _ Total Value of SBE Participation$ 47 459.00 · 

Note: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under 

the appropriate category. 
3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 



j 
PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 08967825 BOND ISSUED IN DUPLICATE ---(2)--~ 

BOND AMOUNT: $ 322,065.00 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 322,065.00 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 2200 CENTREPARK WEST DRIVE 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 561-689-8880 

SURETY COMPANY: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: 1400AMERICANLANE,TOWERI, 19THFLOOR, SCHAUMBURG, IL60196 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DNISION 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-0261 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT LOCATION: 511 S. CONGRESS AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 19-46-43, N 298 FT OF S 2403 FT OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 E OF SW 20TH AVE & 
W OF SAL RR R/W 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the 
Contract 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly 
bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the 
amount of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND SIXTY FIVE AND 00/100 
Dollars ($322,065.00) for the payment whereof Pri~cipal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, 
personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, 
firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name: Palm Beach County Tax Collector's Office 
Project No.: 10204 

1/05/09 Public Construction Bond - 1 



Project Description: 
Project Location: 

Site Improvements 
511 S. Congress A venue 
Delray Beach, FL 33445 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: Colome & Associates, Inc. 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 530 24th Street 

PHONE: 
FAX: 

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
561-833-9147 
561-833-9356 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of PBC Property 
Appraiser's Office, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the 
manner prescribed in the contract; and 

. 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the 
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and 
attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by 
Principal under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with 
any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation 
under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or 
payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens 
which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of 
such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to 
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by 
and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety 
acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages 
and limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a 
claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation 

1/05/09 Public Construction Bond - 2 



i 

provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be 
construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent 
jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. 

" .. • Witness: Tanya Sttles 

HEDRICK · THERS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. ,,..,--~~- /' 

(Seal) 

PRESIDENT 
Title 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Suret 

--

Title KATHLEEN M. CRISTIANO 
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

(Seal) 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATE.Q THIS 22ND DAY OF AUGUST 2011 

J/05/09 Public Construction Bond - 3 



CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Form 152 

State of New Jersey 
County of Bergen 

On this 22nd day of AlUJSI' , 2011 before me 
personally came Kathleen M. Cristiano, to me known, who, being by me 
duly sworn, did depose and say that she resides in Westfield, New Jersey 
that she is the ATTORNEY-IN-FACT of the 

FIDELITY AND DEEU3IT ClliPANY OF MARYI.AND 

the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; 
that she knows that seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said 
instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the 
Board of Directors of said corporation, and that she signed her name 
thereto by like order. 

(SEAL) 

ADRIANNE SCALERA 
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY 
My Commission Expires 2/3/201i 



FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 
OFMARYLAND 

600Red Brook Blvd., Suite 600, Owings Mills, MD 21117 

Statement of Financial Condition 
As Of December 31, 2010 

ASSETS 

Bonds ............................................................................................................................................... $ 167,717,443 

Stocks................................................................................................................................................ 23,571,636 

Cash and Short Te1m Investments ........................................................................................ ,.......... 250,663 

Reinsurance Recoverable................................................................................................................. 478,827 

Other Accounts Receivable.............................................................................................................. 44,516,527 

TOTALADMTITEDASSETS ......................................................................................... , .............. $ 236,535,096 

LIAilILITlES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS 

Rese1ve for Taxes and Expenses ...................................................................................................... $ 

Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable ........................................................................................... . 

Securities Lending Collateral Liability ........................................................................................... . 

TOTAL LIABILITJES .................. : ................................................................................................. $ 

Capital Stock, Paid Up.'. ... '..":•"'········ .. · ...... ~......................................................... $ 5,000,000 

Surplus ............................. :: .... · .....•... ::................................................................... l88,268,319 

225,295 
39,963,782 
3,077,700 

43,266,777 

Surplus as regards Policyholders...................................................................................................... 193,268,319 

TOTAL ........ : .............................................................................................................................. $ 236,535,096 

Securities carried at $45,648,865 in the above statement are deposited as required by law. 

Securi_ties carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of 

December 31, 2010 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets would be 

$245,239,534 and surplus as regards policyholders $201,972,757. 

l, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP.ANY OP MARYLAND, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of e assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st 

day of December, 2010. 

State of Illinois 
City of Schaumburg } SS: 

Subscribed 1111d sworn to, before me. a Notary Public oflhe State of Illinois, in the CityofSchaumlmrg, this 31st day of March, 2011. 

OFF/C/Al SEAl 
DARRYL JO/f.1 

Notary Pubr ER 
My Camm1ss1o~cE. Stare of lllfnoi, 

x.p/ru May 3, 20f 4 

Nofar}' Pub//c 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Thal the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the SLa-tc,\n(fvtaryland. by 
, . ,,,.,----~ f ,~\ \\ /', > -,, • 

THEODORE G. MARTINEZ. Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assista11! SCL'f!;l~tt), M::pUils'Ollllcc of authonly granted 
by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which ar~ .. s~J;\rt:91)\l\l)_:\he:1~\,-e(-::i,C,sj,rftiircof and arc hereby 

certified lo be in full force and cffccl 011 the dale hereof, ~!ll_y.S.-~~'!.8J)(~i~i~i'ui1c-:f21r":!!\lrt(~\rd)\11t~&kathl~en M. 
CRISTIANO, Joseph DOBKOWSKI, JR. and,Aq~~e1~t:::A:I?E°R.~,alJ:(if~~d<-~ew iersey, EACH 11s true and 

lawful agent and Allorncy-in-Fact, !~~"\4\-ci\~~cV\'e1.\sc.11::a~1QJltti•f ~~ ~~lJ1)u1d-b\riis bch'.11 r as surety, and as its act and deed: 
any and all bonds and unc;!er,ta~f~$~i }\illl.H'tte·cx_cµ,~-11,91},. Q'.l (~il\;l;\nottds or undcrtakmgs 111 pursuance ol these presents, sh al I 

be as binding upon ~t\:if€+~vi~ni0J, ~~<(~I~ Ji;f4'.~~J1ly,>)·ti,\~llinlcnls and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and 
acknowledged by 1h~j-cgrrla}:LY.,cl~c}~ll;41}H~rs--rr( the Company al its office in Baltimore. Md., in their own proper persons. 
This power of allornitt:r{~~4,'{Jh,kli}st1cd on behalf of Kathleen M. CRISTIANO, Joseph DOBKOWSKI, JR .. Adrianne 

SCALERA, George ~1-'B-REWSTER, dated September 22. 2008. 

The said Assistant Sccrctm·y docs hereby certify that the extract sci forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, 

Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and 

affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL 

AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY, this I st day of Oe1obcr, A.D. 2008. 

ATTEST: 

State o(· Maryland } ss: 
City ol Ballimorc 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY 

By: 
Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretc11y 

{; 

,.\,.,,,. ..... 

Theodore G. Martine: 

On this l st day of October, A.O. 2008, before the subscriber. a Notary Public of the Stale or Maryland. duly 

commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ. Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant 

Secretary or the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. Lo me personally known 10 be the individuals and officers described in and who 

executed the preceding instrument. and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, 
severally and each for himself dcposclh and saith. that they arc the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals 
affixed lo the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies. and that the said Corporate Seals and their 
signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed 10 the said instrument by the authority and dircclion of the said 

Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 

wrillcn. 
,\11IIIIIJ111 

.·<t\\:'1;~-~.;\.· • 
;q• .. 

;!\):\' 

)_A,_,.· ' .-· 

Conswnce A. D11n11 Normy Puh/ic 
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015 

POA-F 093-0065D 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 
BOND NO. 08911732S 

GUARANTEE FOR
. (C . ' · · CONTRACTOR: HEDRICK BROTHERS CONSTRUCTXON CO., INC. 

ontractor and Surety Name) · . . 
. . SURETY: FIDELITY ANDDEPOSJTC0MPAN\'OFMARYLAND 

. PAL."\! BUCH COUl'<"IY TA.~ COLLECTOR'S OFFICE PROJECT NO. 10204 • 

. We the undersisned hereby guarantee-that the ·SITEIMPROVEMENTS,5US.CONGRESSAVE!li"Ul!,))ELR,lYBEACBFL 

, Palm Beach County. Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in 
accordance wi,th the plans and specifications; 1hat the work constructed will fulfill the . · 
requirements of the guaranties included ii,. the Contract Documents. We agree to.repair or replace 
any or ali of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged .in so doing. that 
may prove to be_ defective· in the workmanship or materials within a period of cme year from·the 
date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work-by the County of Palm Beach. State 
. of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary~ and tear 

an9 uriusual abuse or .neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall~ 

. carried through :to c_ompletion. · · 

In the event of our failure to aclcnowledge•notice, and commence corrections:of defective work 
within five (5) w~g days a&r ~ing notified in writing by the Board of County · 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, oolliwlively or separately, do hereby authorize 
Palm B~h County to proceed to have·said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we 

will honor and pay 1he costs.and charge:, therefore upon demand. · 
•• • Q. 

DATED 
{D~ to be filled in·at substanti~ co1:11pletion) 

SEAL AND NOTARIALJ\CKNOWI..EpOMENT OF SURETY 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DA TE~ TIIIS 23RD DAY OF AUGUST 2011 
·onCo. Inc. 

(Seal) 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF 1\-fARYi..AND 

~M,~ 
\ · (Signatute) · 

KATHLEEN M. ~RISTIANO 
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

10/06/08 Form ofOuarantc;a::• 1 



CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Form 152 

State of New Jersey 
County of Bergen 

On this 22nd day of AllliST , 2011 before me 
personally came Kathleen M. Cristiano, to me known, who, being by me 
duly sworn, did depose and say that she resides in Westfield, New Jersey 
that she is the ATTORNEY-IN-FACT of the 

FIDELI'IY AND DEro3IT CU1PANY OF MARYi.AND 

the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; 
that she knows that seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said 
instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the 
Board of Directors of said corporation, and that she signed her name 
thereto by like order. 

(SEAL) 

ADRIANNE SCALERA 
NOTARY P!JBUC OF NEW JERSEY 
My Comm1ss1on Expires 2/3/2016 



FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 
OPMARYLAND 

600 Red Brook Blvd., Suite 600, Owings Mills, MD 21117 

Statement of Financial Condition 
As Of December 31, 2020 

ASSETS 

Bonds ............................................................................................................................................... $ 

Stocks .............................................................................................................................................. . 

Cash and Short Tenn Investments .................................................................................................. . 

167,717,443 
23,571,636 

250,663 

Reinsurance Recoverable ............................................................................................... ;................. 478,827· 

Other Accounts Receivable.............................................................................................................. 44,516,527 

TOTAL ADMITI13D ASSETS ........................................................................................................ $ 236,53.5,096 

LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS 

Rese1ve for Taxes and Expenses ...................................................................................................... $ 

Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable ........................................................................................... . 

Securities Lending Collateral Liability ........................................................................................... . 

TOTAL LIABILlTlBS .................. : ................................................................................................. $ 

Capital Stock, Paid Up.: ... : .. :,,.. ................. ~ ........................... ; ............................. $ 5,000,000 

Surplus .............................. : .... ; ........ :.................................................................... 1'88,268,319 

225,295 
39,963,782 
3,077,700 

43,266,777 

Surplus as regards Policyholders...................................................................................................... 193,268,319 

TOTAL •••••••• : ......................................................................................................... , .................... $ 236,535,096 

Secu,rities carried at $45,648,865 in the above statement are deposited as required by Jaw. 

Securities carried on tile basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of 

December 31, 2010 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets would be 

$245,239,534 and surplus as regards policyholders $201,972,757. 

l, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of e assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st 

day of December, 2010. 

orporate Secretary 

State of Illinois 
City of Schaumburg } SS: 

Subscribed 11nd sworn to, before me, a Notary Public of the S11110 of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg. this 31st day orMarch, 2011. 

OFFICIAL SfAt 
DARRYL JO/rJ 

Notary Pubr ER 
My Comm1ss1o~cf. Slare o/ 1//fnoJt 

xplres May 3, 2014 

Nafa,y Public 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corroralions of lh<:~§jl~\•\\n.r0aryland, by 

THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assislai}! ~l'f~q1,~\ )1tP1,WnilllcC of authority granted 

by Article VI, Section 2, or the By-Laws or said Companies, which ari,:setV\f9~\l~ \he~'t!v-ci:;:;C}it}ifti?rcof and arc hereby 

certified lo be in full force and effect 011 the dale hereof, ~-l)'i>~\,-i;-0\(y:fZti£fo~tte:~91~~t\tft¢~~rct'~l~~t"kathleen 1\1. 

CRISTIANO, Joseph DOBKOWSKI, JR. and
1
~-q¢!,(i(!~J~J,::'t\'JJtt1~.~~f'~;d-.~~~--jersey, EACH its true and 

lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, ll;J.rvi-c~\(tl(RC\!¥,\;.'ci:tf"[1n5!J.lfp\vcifl {nJJ:)Ul(l--\.)r!"its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: 

any and all bonds and unc.ler.ta~f~$:,)@Xht--Gxcµ
1
~-1cipij;'~J(¼~~\.L\01'rcts or undertakings in pursuance or these presents, shall 

he as binding upon ¥i~r~t\~~~ni~J. ti:\ fu.H~ i1+j(Vkhlifty;.'th:.?,1(intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and 

ac~nowledgcl! by lh~Sc~~i'~~tlt{l~cI~Ni2i!s~r4-0?11ie ~ompany at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper 1~crsons. 

This power ol a1tornir1,~\Ct{iq~:JhjF1s-.',ued on hehall ol Kathleen M. CRISTIANO, Joseph DOBKOWSKI, JR., Adrianne 

SCALERA, George C\?f'BRISWSTER, elated September 22, 2008. 

The said Assistant Sccretm·y docs hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of A11idc VI, 

Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and 

affixed the Corporate Seals or the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. and the COLONIAL 

AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this Isl day of October, A.O. 2008. 

ATTEST: 

S1~1tc o(· Maryland }ss: 
City ol Baltimore 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

By: 

Eric D. Burnes Assis1C111t Secref(lly Theodore G. Marti,w;. 

On this I st day of October, A.O. 2008, before the subscriber. a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly 

commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice Prcsidcnl. and ERIC D. BARNES. Assistant 

Secretary or the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN 

CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who 

executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution or the same. and being by me duly sworn, 

severally and each for himself dcposeth and saith, that they arc the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals 

affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies. and that the said Corporate Seals and their 

signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed 10 the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said 

Corporal ions. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 

wrillen. 

),._'./ .,·· ... 

Co11stm1ce A. D""" Nowrr Puhlic 

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015 

POA-F 093-0065D 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

··Article YI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President. or any Executive Vice-President. or any of the Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do hy the Board of Directors or hy the Executive Commillcc, 
shall have power, hy and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, lo appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the husiness of the Company may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to execute on hehalf of the Company any honds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees. mortgages and instruments in 
the nature of morlgagcs, ... and to affix the seal of the Company thereto:· 

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

··Anick YI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do hy the Board of Directors or by the Executive Commillee, 
shall have power, hy and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Allorneys-in-Fact as the business or the Company may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in 
the nature or mortgages, ... and to affix the seal of the Company thereto." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do herehy certify that the foregoing Power of 
Allorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who 
executed the said Power of Allorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized hy the Board of Directors 
to appoint any Allorncy-in-Fact as provided in Article YL Section 2. of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND 
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. 

This Power of Allorney and Certificate may he signed hy facsimile under and hy authority of the following resolution of the 
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on 
the !0th day or May, 1990 and or the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY 
COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day or May, 1994. 

RESOLYED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically 
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or 
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of allorney issued hy the Company, shall he valid and 
hinding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed." 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto suhscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 

this __ 22nd ____ day of _____ AlKIBI' ______ _ 2011 

, \ssistl/111 Se<Ti'lllr\' 


